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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

	Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Verizon Pennsylvania LLC (Verizon or Respondent), filed on November 13, 2012,[footnoteRef:1] to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mary D. Long, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Replies to Exceptions were filed by Ken Eernisse (Complainant) on November 21, 2012.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant the Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part, and adopt the Initial Decision, as modified, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order. [1: 	Exceptions were due on November 6, 2012, but for good cause shown a one-week extension of time was granted for the filing of Exceptions until November 13, 2012.] 

I.  History of the Proceeding

On February 2, 2012, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against Verizon, alleging reliability and quality problems with his telephone service, and alleging that Verizon violated the Commission’s Regulations on numerous occasions.  The Complaint alleged that there has been an on-going problem for about fifteen years with his telephone service from Verizon and that Verizon is unwilling to make the necessary repairs.  The Complainant also listed numerous complaints he made with Verizon in 2011 and Verizon’s response time for each of those complaints that exceeded the time frames set by Commission Regulations.  The Complaint requested that Verizon be directed to replace all defective components to ensure reliable services, and that Verizon be ordered to respond to service outages in a timely manner.

	Verizon filed an Answer to the Complaint on February 29, 2012, in which it:  (1) denied the material allegations of the Complaint; (2) alleged that it had reasonably responded to the Complainant’s outage reports; and (3) denied that it had violated the Commission’s Regulations.

The Parties were directed to the Commission’s Mediation Unit in order to attempt a resolution of the dispute.  No resolution was achieved and the case was scheduled for hearing.

A telephonic hearing was held on June 21, 2012.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  The Complainant submitted three exhibits for admission into the record.  Verizon was represented by counsel.  Verizon presented two witnesses and submitted one exhibit for admission into the record.  The hearing generated seventy-three pages of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  The record was closed on July 16, 2012.
In the Initial Decision, issued on October 17, 2012, the ALJ sustained the Complaint, in part, and directed that Verizon pay a civil penalty of $23,400 for various violations of the Commission’s Regulations.  I.D. at 20, 23.  As previously noted, Verizon filed Exceptions on November 13, 2012, and the Complainant filed Reply Exceptions on November 21, 2012.

II.  Discussion

A.  Legal Standards

		As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

	Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

	While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

		ALJ Long made twenty-five Findings of Fact and reached seven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-6, 22.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

		As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

B.  The ALJ’s Initial Decision

The ALJ determined that Verizon failed to provide adequate and reasonable service to the Complainant in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and Section 63.57 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.57, on numerous occasions.[footnoteRef:2]  In explaining the regulatory standards of Section 63.57, the ALJ cited to prior Commission decisions,[footnoteRef:3] and noted that Section 63.57 does not define what it means to “take substantial action.”  However, the ALJ noted that the Commission has held “that although the regulation does not require the utility to have telephone service repairs completed within . . . 24 hours of a non-emergency outage report, the utility is required to at least dispatch a technician and begin to make repairs within the period of time.”  I.D. at 9.  Because the ALJ found that Verizon violated Section 63.57 on numerous occasions, she further determined that Verizon also violated Section 63.24 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.24,[footnoteRef:4] by failing to provide reasonably continuous service.  The ALJ imposed a civil penalty for each instance that Verizon violated the Commission’s Regulations for a total penalty of $23,400.  I.D. at 12-20. [2: 	Section 63.57(a), (b) and (c) provide the following:  (a) A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear out-of-service trouble of an emergency nature whenever the outage occurs, within 3 hours of the reported outage consistent with the needs of customers and personal safety of utility personnel; (b) A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within twenty-four hours of the report, except for isolated weekend outages affecting fewer than 15 customers in an exchange or where the customer agrees to another arrangement; (c) A public utility shall keep commitments made to its customers and applicants, unless timely notice of unavoidable changes is given to the customer or applicant or a reasonable attempt is made to convey the notice. ]  [3: 	See Miller v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-20066923 (Order entered November 12, 2008) (Miller); Wolfe v. Verizon North, LLC, Docket No. C‑2011‑2266224 (Order entered December 20, 2012) (Wolfe); Lerch v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-20077297 (Order entered September 11, 2008) (Lerch). ]  [4: 	Section 63.24(a) provides the following:  Each public utility shall endeavor to maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service with a minimum delay if interruptions occur.] 


In further support of the recommended penalties, the ALJ also noted the following:

Viewed in totality, it is clear that Verizon’s efforts in regard to the Complainant’s telephone service fall far short of “reasonable service” by any definition of that term.  Ten reported outages, some of which lasted for several days, is not reasonable, particularly given the lack of alternative communication services, such as cellular coverage at the Complainant’s residence.” [footnote omitted] . . . Verizon’s lack of timely response and failure to adequately maintain, repair or replace its facilities to prevent outages merit the imposition of a civil penalty.

I.D. at 7-8.

The ALJ determined that in 2009, Verizon failed twice to dispatch a technician within twenty-four hours of the Complainant reporting an outage.  In both instances, the ALJ found that Verizon violated Section 63.57(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.57(b), by failing to take substantial action in twenty-four hours.  The ALJ assessed a civil penalty under Section 63.57(b) in the amount of $50 in the first instance and $300 in the second instance.  The ALJ also assessed an additional penalty of $300 in accordance with her finding that Verizon violated Section 63.24 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.24, by failing to provide reasonably continuous service as a result of two outages that occurred in 2009.[footnoteRef:5]  In both cases, Verizon’s technician was unable to determine any deficiencies in its facilities, but the ALJ agreed with the Complainant’s testimony that the outages were caused by wet lines when it rained, with service being self-restored when the lines dried out.[footnoteRef:6]  I.D. at 11-13. [5: 	The ALJ further found that Verizon took substantial measures to address two outages that were reported by the Complainant in 2010.  I.D. at 13-14. ]  [6: 	Citing Kaufman v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-20055680 (Order entered November 19, 2008) the ALJ noted that this has become a fairly common complaint by Verizon’s customers.] 


The ALJ also found that in 2011 the Complainant experienced a substantial number of outages.  The ALJ explained that on January 2, 2011, the Complainant reported that there was no dial tone on his phone at which time Verizon scheduled an appointment to dispatch a service technician to the customer’s premises for January 5, 2011.  Verizon’s repairman subsequently determined the trouble was in an aerial cable.  The cable was repaired and service was restored on January 5, 2011.  The ALJ found that, not only did Verizon fail to provide reasonably continuous service, but it also failed to take substantial action to resolve the outage within twenty-four hours.  As such, the ALJ assessed a civil penalty of $200 on Verizon for each of the three days when it was in violation of Section 63.24, and an additional $200 for each of the three days when it was in violation of Section 63.57(b), for a total of $1,200.  I.D. at 14-15.

The ALJ opined that the most egregious outage situation occurred in June 2011, when the Complainant effectively had no telephone service from June 6 until June 13, and from June 22 until June 30, for a total of fifteen days in one month.  The ALJ explained that on June 6, 2011, the Complainant reported an outage for which Verizon scheduled an appointment to dispatch a service technician by 7:00 p.m. on June 8, 2011.  However, in the meantime, Verizon conducted a remote scrubber test, which determined there was no trouble with the line.  As such, Verizon closed the trouble ticket based solely on the results of the remote scrubber test and never sent a technician in response to the Complainant’s service outage.[footnoteRef:7]  Because Verizon never notified the Complainant that it cancelled the June 8, 2011 appointment, the Complainant unnecessarily waited until 7:00 p.m. for the service technician to arrive on June 8, 2011.[footnoteRef:8]  When the Complainant called back on June 8, 2011, to inquire why a technician never arrived, Verizon provided a new appointment commitment time and date of 7:00 p.m. on June 13, 2011.  On June 13, 2011, Verizon’s technician identified the reason for the outage as a problem with Verizon’s DSLAM unit.[footnoteRef:9]  Service was restored by transferring the Complainant’s line to another port in the DSLAM unit.  I.D. at 15-17. [7: 	The ALJ noted “Verizon records do not indicate that there was any follow-up to the scrubber test and given the history of service at this site, a momentary line test was obviously not sufficient to verify that Verizon’s facilities were operating properly.” I.D. at 17.]  [8: 	As will be discussed, infra¸ the ALJ found that the Complainant’s testimony was more credible than Verizon’s argument that its automated system typically makes a test call. ]  [9: 	DSLAM, or Digital Subscriber Line Access Multiplexer, is a device that is placed in the incumbent carrier’s central office, or at remote locations, that serves as the point of interface between several customers’ premises and Verizon’s network.  This device allows Verizon to route several data streams using one communications channel.
] 


The ALJ found that the repair was ineffective because on June 22, 2011, the Complainant again reported no dial tone to Verizon.  At this time, Verizon scheduled a service commitment date of June 24, 2011, at 7:00 p.m.  The Complainant again waited at his home all day on June 24, 2011, but again no technician ever arrived to investigate the outage.  The Complainant called Verizon on June 25, 2011, at which time Verizon scheduled another service commitment for June 27, 2011.  The Complainant waited at home a second time, but again no technician arrived to investigate the outage.  A technician finally was dispatched on Tuesday, June 28, 2011, at which time a splicer was dispatched to fix the cable.  According to a Verizon trouble report, the Complainant’s service was restored on June 28, 2011, at 5:30 p.m. even though the Complainant still did not have telephone service.  In this instance, the ALJ found the Complainant’s testimony more credible than the information provided in Verizon’s trouble report for purposes of assessing a penalty.  I.D. at 16.

The next day the Complainant’s child had a life-threatening medical emergency and the Complainant had no telephone service at his home to call for help.  Using a neighbor’s telephone, the Complainant called Verizon on Wednesday, June 29, 2011, at 5:57 p.m. to report again that he had no telephone service and that he needed to have it restored due to an emergency medical situation with his son.  Verizon initially gave him a commitment date of Thursday, July 7, 2011, but then revised the commitment to June 30, 2011, at 11:59 a.m.  In spite of the emergency situation, service wasn’t restored until 4:00 p.m. on June 30, 2011, after Verizon placed the Complainant’s number on a bypass cable to restore service because Verizon’s technician determined that the aerial cable could not be fixed permanently.  I.D. at 16-17.  

The ALJ noted that Verizon eventually replaced the DSLAM unit, which likely had caused at least some of the outages affecting the Complainant.  The ALJ further noted, however, that Verizon’s witness could not say specifically when the DSLAM was replaced; nor did Verizon introduce any evidence on this point into the record.  The ALJ concluded that Verizon’s failure to take decisive action when it clearly was aware of serial problems with the Complainant’s telephone service was inexcusable, and a clear violation of Section 63.24 of the Commission’s Regulations.  I.D. at 17, Tr. 51-52.

As noted, supra, the ALJ did not accept Verizon’s remote scrubber test as substantial action within the meaning of Section 63.57(b) to clear an out-of-service trouble report.  The ALJ questioned the efficacy of the scrubber test that automatically closed out Verizon’s trouble report while the Complainant remained out of service.  The ALJ found that the remote scrubber test was not sufficient to meet Verizon’s commitment under Section 63.57(c).  Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that Verizon did not take substantial measures to respond to the Complainant’s trouble reports within twenty-four hours on June 6, 2011, June 8, 2011, and June 22, 2011, in violation of Section 63.57(b) of our Regulations.  The ALJ concluded that Verizon also violated Section 63.57(c) by failing to meet commitments made on June 6, 2011, June 22, 2011, and June 29, 2011.  I.D. at 17‑18.

	More specifically, in support of her conclusion, the ALJ stated:

A substantial civil penalty is appropriate for these violations. (footnote omitted)  Given the history of outages at the Complainant’s service address, Verizon completely failed to render reasonable and continuous service.  Verizon knew or should have known that the condition of the lines that served the Complainant’s residence required more substantial attention given the number of trouble reports in 2009, 2010 and 2011.  Verizon was also aware that the lines were stretched and no longer water tight. (footnote omitted) … There is no evidence that Verizon made any effort to inspect and repair its facilities, but instead waited until an outage was reported and often only made temporary repairs . . . The result of Verizon’s failure to maintain its facilities was that the Complainant did not have telephone service to call for emergency help for his son, which makes this failure very serious with a serious consequence, which merits a higher penalty pursuant to the Commission’s guidelines. (footnote omitted) . . . Similarly, there is no evidence that Verizon undertook any efforts to make internal changes to correct conduct . . . Moreover, a substantial penalty is necessary in order to deter future misconduct by Verizon. (footnote omitted)  These factors all indicate that a higher penalty is appropriate. 

I.D. at 18-19.

	The ALJ imposed civil penalties for the events that occurred during the period between June 6 -30, 2011, as follows: 

· $300 for each day from June 6, 2011 through June 13, 2011, that Verizon violated Section 63.57 (b) for a total penalty of $2,100;

· $500 for each day from June 22, 2011 through June 28, 2011, that Verizon violated Section 63.57 (b) for a total penalty of $3,000; 

· $100 for a single violation of Section 63.57(c) on June 8, 2011;[footnoteRef:10] [10: 	In her Initial Decision, the ALJ inadvertently denoted June 6, 2011, as the date of Verizon’s failure to meet a commitment that was made to the Complainant on June 6, 2011; however, the record indicates that the correct commitment date was June 8, 2011.  I.D. at 15.] 


· $200 for each day on June 24 and June 27, 2011, that Verizon violated Section 63.57(c) for a total penalty of $400;

· $1,000 for each violation of Sections 63.57(a), 63.57(c) and 63.24 on June 29, 2011, for a total penalty of $3,000; and

· $750 for each day that Verizon violated Section 63.24 from June 6 through 13, 2011, and from June 22 to June  30, 2011, except for June 29, 2011, for which the ALJ found $1,000 to be appropriate, for a total penalty of $11,250.

I.D. at 19-21.

Finally, on November 29, 2011, the Complainant again called Verizon to report that he had no dial tone.  This time he was given a commitment date and time of December 8, 2011, by 7:00 p.m., which exceeded the twenty-four hour requirement Section 63.57(b).  Tr. at 29.  The record shows that Verizon investigated this outage on Thursday, December 3, 2011, at 10:00 a.m., at which time the technician who visited the Complainant’s premises did not identify any trouble with Verizon’s facilities, even though the customer did not have any service when he reported no dial tone.  The ALJ found this to be consistent with the Complainant’s testimony that he would lose service due to wet lines when it rained, but service would be restored when the lines dried out.  The ALJ noted that Verizon responded in the same way as it had responded in the past, and took no substantial action to restore service within twenty-four hours, nor undertook more than a cursory investigation of the reliability of its facilities.  The ALJ imposed a civil penalty of $700 for Verizon’s violation of Section 63.57(b) and $1,000 for violation of Section 63.24, for a total of $1,700.  I.D. at 20.

A summary of all of the penalties imposed by the ALJ in her Initial Decision is reflected in the following Table. 

	Date
	Violation
	
	Penalty Amount
($)
	Number of Days
	Total
($)

	10/9/2009
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	50
	1
	50

	10/15/2009- 10/19/2009
	63.24
	failure to maintain reasonable continuous service
	100
	3
	300

	
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	100
	3
	300

	1/2/2011- 1/5/2011
	63.24
	failure to maintain reasonable continuous service
	200
	3
	600

	
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	200
	3
	600

	6/6/2011
	63.57(c)
	failure to meet commitment
	100
	1
	100

	6/6/2011-6/13/2011
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	300
	7
	2,100

	6/22/2011- 6/28/2011
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	500
	6
	3,000

	6/24/2011; 6/27/2011
	63.57(c)
	failure to meet commitment
	200
	2
	400

	6/29/2011
	63.57(a)
	failure to take substantial action in 3 hours
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	
	63.57(c)
	failure to meet commitment
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	
	63.24
	failure to maintain continuous service
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	6/6/2011-6/13/2011; 6/22/2011-6/30/2011
(excluding 6/29/2011)
	63.24
	failure to maintain continuous service
	750
	15
	11,250

	11/29/2011
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	700
	1
	700

	
	63.24
	failure to maintain continuous service
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	
	
	
	TOTAL
	
	23,400




In summary, we agree with the Initial Decision that Verizon did not provide reasonable service to Mr. Eernisse under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Verizon failed to comply with Section 63.57 of our Regulations on numerous occasions by failing to adequately respond in a timely manner to the customer’s trouble reports, which were primarily service outages.  Verizon also failed to provide reasonable continuous service, in violation of both Code Section 1501 and Section 63.24 of our Regulations.  We impose a penalty of $20,050 for the reasons set forth below.

C.  Exceptions and Replies

1. Exception No. 1: Service Outages in 2009

Verizon avers in its first Exception that the 2009 outages were not included in the Complainant’s original Complaint, but rather that the ALJ obtained this information from the records that Verizon submitted in this proceeding.[footnoteRef:11]  Verizon also avers that the ALJ’s imposition of penalties for outages in 2009 is an error of law that is not supported by record evidence.  Verizon argues that the ALJ used the 2009 outage incidents to escalate the penalties for outages that occurred in 2011.  Verizon requests that the Commission reject the $650 in penalties for the 2009 service outages, and any escalation of penalties in 2011 based on the 2009 history. [11: 		See Verizon Exhibit No. 1, Tab A (Trouble History Report from October 9 - 10, 2009) and Tab B (Trouble History Report from October 15 – 19, 2009).] 


Regarding the October 15, 2009 service call, Verizon asserts that the $600 fine, which was assessed for violating Section 63.57(b) (failing to take substantial action within 24 hours) and Section 63.24 (failing to provide reasonably continuous service) of the Commission’s Regulations, is an error of law and should be eliminated.  Verizon argues that Sections 63.57(b) and 63.24 do not apply to this service call because the customer did not report a service outage. 

In his Reply Exceptions, the Complainant contends that the ALJ was correct in looking into the history of the case starting in 2009, which was replete with repeated outages, lack of investigation and failure to make necessary repairs within the timeframe specified by the Commission Regulations.  The Complainant notes that Verizon ignores the history of chronic trouble with the phone service it provided at his residence.  He submits that the details are mentioned in both the hearing and pre-hearing documents and that the ALJ adequately considered all of the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing before issuing her Initial Decision.  R. Exc. at 2.

Disposition

We do not agree with Verizon that the ALJ committed an error of law in this instance by considering the 2009 service calls within the scope of the proceeding.  First, we note that the dates associated with the October 2009 outages are covered under the three-year statute of limitations in Section 3314 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3314.[footnoteRef:12]  Furthermore, we note that the Complainant stated in his original Complaint that “[t]elephone service has been unreliable,” and that “[t]his has been an ongoing problem for about 15 years but Verizon is unwilling to make necessary repairs.”  Complaint at 6.  We also note that, in accordance with the Initial Decision’s Finding of Fact No. 2, “[t]he Complainant moved into his residence in 1992 and has had problems with his telephone service from that time.”  I.D. at 2.  The Complainant also explained on the record that the problem existed prior to 2011 as follows: [12: 		It is noted that the Complaint was filed on February 2, 2012.  As such, the three year statute of limitations period in this proceeding begins on February 2, 2009.  Since the two outages referenced in Verizon’s Exhibit No. 1 both occurred in October 2009, the dates associated with these outages are within the three-year statute of limitations period.] 


	Back about 1992[,] I moved in in August, we moved into our current residence, and we had problems with the phone system right from the beginning, and it went on for years.  Finally in 2004, I filed an informal complaint with the PUC because we had continued problems.  And I filed a complaint.  Once I filed the complaint, our phone service cleared up.  And after about six months or so we hadn’t had any phone problems and I signed off and said, yep our phones seem to be working fine now.

	And no sooner than I signed off on that that we started having phone problems again.  I let it go on for a while.  What would happen is when it would rain, we would lose dial tone, our phone would go out, you would wait a day or two, it would come back.  I was calling Verizon.  They finally told me – they said – I called up to report a problem and they said, it will be, you know, three, four, five days, whatever before they could get there to fix it.  I would tell them, well, if you wait that long, it’s going to be dried out and the problem wouldn’t be there anymore, please, try to respond faster so you can find the problem.

	Eventually, they told me that they came out and there was no problem, that because they, you know, came out to investigate a problem that didn’t exist, they were going to send me a bill.  They told me that on two occasions.  I kind of quit calling for a while, but then it kept getting worse.  And about the end of 2010, it was getting pretty bad, so I started calling much more frequently to try to solve the problem.

Tr. at 7-9.

In light of the above discussion and the fact that Verizon submitted evidence in Exhibit No. 1 that corroborates the Complainant’s allegations and testimony, we believe that the 2009 service incidents are within the proper scope of the proceeding.  For the October 9, 2009 service call, we agree with the assessment of a $50 civil penalty for violating Section 63.57(b) of the Commission’s Regulations for failing to take substantial action within twenty-four hours to clear a service outage.  As the record shows, the Complainant contacted Verizon on October 9, 2009 at 6:37 a.m. to report no dial tone, and service was restored on Saturday, October 10, 2009 at 3:00 p.m., more than twenty-four hours after the outage call.  F.F. No. 8.  

However, we do not believe that Verizon violated Section 63.57(b) or Section 63.24 of our Regulations because the Complainant’s October 15, 2009 call to Verizon was not a service outage call.  As the record shows, the Complainant called Verizon on October 15, 2009 to complain that there was humming and static on the line.  F.F. No. 9; ID at 11.  Therefore, we do not believe that Sections 63.57(b) and 63.24 of our Regulations are applicable and direct the elimination of the $600 civil penalty for these alleged violations.  

Nevertheless, we note that a telephone utility’s quality of service obligation is not limited to providing reasonably continuous service.  We remind Verizon that it is required under Section 63.63 of our Regulations and Section 1501 of the Code to provide service at adequate volumes that is free from excessive distortion, noise, and cross-talk, which includes service that is free from humming and static on the line.
.

In light of the foregoing discussion, we shall grant Verizon’s Exception No. 1, in part, and deny it, in part, and uphold the ALJ’s penalty of $50 related to the October 9, 2009 service outage.

2. Exception No. 2 

A. Standard of Substantial Action Under Section 63.57(b) 

	The ALJ concluded that Verizon did not take substantial measures to respond to the Complainant’s trouble report within twenty-four hours on June 6, June 8 and June 22, 2011, in violation of Section 63.57(b) of the Commission’s Regulations.  Verizon argues that it is an error of law for the ALJ to conclude that under Section 63.57(b) Verizon is always required to dispatch a service technician within twenty-four hours of receiving an outage report.  Verizon notes that the ALJ states, on page 9 of her Initial Decision, that “the Commission has held in decisions, that although the regulation does not require the utility to have telephone service repairs completed within 3 hours of an emergency outage report or 24 hours of a non-emergency outage report, the utility is required to at least dispatch a technician and begin to make repairs within that period of time.”  Verizon notes that in Miller the Commission did not come to the same conclusion as the ALJ, and a final order has not been issued in Wolfe.[footnoteRef:13]  Verizon requests that the Commission correct the error.  Exc. at 12. [13: 		As discussed in the disposition of this section, infra, the Commission issued a final order in Wolfe on December 20, 2012. ] 


	Verizon also argues that Section 63.57(b) does not define “substantial action,” and that it can mean different things based on the circumstances.  Verizon notes that, for example, some troubles can be fixed remotely by computer without the need for a dispatch, and that a better reading of the Regulation is that the Commission has the discretion to look at what was done under the circumstances as a whole and use common sense in determining what constitutes “substantial action” under the circumstances.  Exc. at 12.

	Verizon also argues that interpreting “substantial action” to mean that a dispatch has to be made at all times is a fundamental substantive change to the Regulation which would affect every telephone company in the Commonwealth.  Citing Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 763 A.2d 440, 468 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000), vacated on other grounds, 844 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Supreme 2004), Verizon claims that any change to the Regulation would, in essence, promulgate a new Regulation outside of the rulemaking process.  Exc. at 13.

	Verizon argues that the totality of the facts in this case shows that it was taking action to address the problem.  Verizon also argues that the lack of a technician dispatch is not per se a violation of the substantial action rule, and that in this instance a dispatch was not required because the outage was caused by a faulty DSLAM unit located in the field.  In addition, Verizon notes that the automatic scrubber test performed on June 6, 2011, showed that the Complainant’s facilities were working properly and that this activity qualifies as substantial action.  As such, Verizon submits that it should not have been required to dispatch a technician when test results indicated that the lines were in working order.  Exc. at 13.

	In response, the Complainant contends that Verizon’s Exception in this matter is irrelevant since Verizon did not take substantial action within the time frame required by the Commission’s Regulations.  The Complainant submits that when he called Verizon to complain about no dial tone on June 6, 2011, he was given their best available commitment date of June 8, 2011.  The Complainant notes that this by itself is a violation of the Commission’s Regulation, which requires Verizon to take substantial action within twenty-four hours of reporting an outage.  The Complainant also argues that Verizon has only made a claim of an attempted repair of his telephone service through an automatic scrubber test on June 6, 2011, after which Verizon supposedly called his non‑working telephone to notify him to call back if the telephone was not working.  The Complainant further notes that Verizon is endeavoring to defend its procedure, which makes no logical sense, because Verizon supposedly attempted to call him on his non-working telephone to notify him of the status of the test and to have him call back if his telephone was not working properly.  The Complainant also notes that he had to stay home unnecessarily on the original June 8, 2011, commitment date to meet a Verizon technician who never was dispatched because Verizon opted instead to perform a remote automatic scrubber test.  R. Exc. at 4-5.

Disposition

	Before addressing whether or not Verizon has met the “substantial action” requirement under Section 63.57(b), it is important to address what “substantial action” means under Section 63.57 (b) of our Regulations and whether the ALJ’s reliance on Miller and Wolfe was an error as claimed by Verizon.  Although we answered this very question in Wolfe,[footnoteRef:14] we reiterate the same here.  We clarified in Wolfe that the Regulation is clear that substantial action shall be taken within twenty-four hours of receiving a complaint of an outage, and that whether or not “substantial action” has been taken under Section 63.57 of our Regulations will be determined by the Commission on a case-by-case basis.  In that case, Verizon North failed to dispatch a technician within the twenty-four hour requisite time period.  Under the circumstances in Wolfe we agreed with the ALJ that the Respondent did not take substantial action until it dispatched a service technician. [14: 	Wolfe at 10-11.   ] 


	Similarly, in Miller the Commission agreed with the ALJ and found Verizon’s action inadequate and unsubstantial based on its failure to have one of its technicians working on a repair within twenty-four hours of a reported outage.  In that case Verizon was assessed a $500 penalty.[footnoteRef:15]  Accordingly, in concluding that Section 63.57(b) of our Regulations required Verizon to dispatch a service technician within twenty-four hours of receiving an outage report, we do not find the ALJ’s reliance on Miller and Wolfe to be an error of law as claimed by Verizon.   [15: 	Miller at 5, 7.   ] 


	We acknowledge that the Commission’s Regulations do not specifically define what it means to take “substantial action” under Section 63.57(b).  However, the Commission has, through adjudications, provided guidance on the meaning of this term.  The ALJ stated the following in her Initial Decision:

The Commission’s regulations do not define what it means to “take substantial action.”  However, the Commission has held in decisions, that although the regulation does not require the utility to have telephone service repairs completed within 3 hours of an emergency outage report or 24 hours of a non-emergency outage report, the utility is required to at least dispatch a technician and begin to make repairs within the period of time.  (footnote omitted and emphasis provided). 

I.D. at 9.  The ALJ notes that, because the Commission’s Regulations lack a definition for the term “substantial action,” as discussed, infra, she based her interpretation of this term on three prior Commission Orders (i.e., Miller, Wolfe and Lerch).  

	Verizon interprets the ALJ’s statement at page 9 of the Initial Decision that “the utility is required to at least dispatch a technician and begin to make repairs within the period of time” (emphasis provided) to mean that a dispatch must be made at all times.  Verizon also argues that the lack of a technician dispatch is not per se a violation of the substantial action rule, and that its scrubber test qualified as “substantial action” in this case.  

	As noted, supra, the ALJ questioned the efficacy of Verizon’s scrubber test and also noted that, although Verizon’s records indicate that its system performed a scrubber test on June 6, 2011, the Complainant contended that he remained without service after the scrubber test was performed.  The fact that the Complainant stayed home from work on June 8, 2011, to wait for a repair technician, supports the Complainant’s claim that he remained without service and received no viable follow-up from Verizon after the scrubber test was performed.  In this instance, the ALJ found, and we agree, that Verizon violated Section 63.57(b) of our Regulations for its failure to take substantial measures within twenty-four hours of receiving the Complainant’s trouble report on June 6, 2011.  Because the Complainant remained without service after the scrubber test, we are of the opinion that Verizon did not take substantial action, within the meaning of Section 63.57(b), before the trouble report was closed.

	Regarding the first June 2011 service outage, we note that Verizon contacted the Complainant on his non-working telephone line with an automated announcement that instructed him to let Verizon know if his service still was not working.  When the Complainant did not respond to the automated announcement, Verizon cancelled its scheduled service appointment for June 8, 2011.  In our opinion, it was not reasonable for Verizon to have left an automated voicemail message for the Complainant, who has been experiencing frequent telephone outages, with a request that he contact Verizon if his telephone service still was not working.  Under these circumstances, we shall deny Verizon’s Exceptions in this matter because we find that Verizon’s scrubber test and its automated follow-up call to the Complainant’s telephone number that had been reported as experiencing service problems does not satisfy the requirement of substantial action.  

	In addition, Verizon’s use of the automated announcement in this case to follow-up the scrubber test constitutes unreasonable service in violation of Code Section 1501.  In our view, it makes little sense to leave an automated voicemail message for a customer who has been experiencing service outages with a request that he contact Verizon if his telephone service is still not working.  Therefore, we direct that an additional $500 civil penalty be imposed for this specific violation.  We further urge Verizon to review its policy with regard to correcting this notification failure for similarly situated customers in the future.

	We do not agree with Verizon’s Exception that adopting the ALJ’s Initial Decision would change the requirement for “substantial action” to mean that a dispatch is required in all out-of-service situations and would entail a fundamental substantive change to Section 63.57 that would affect every telephone company in the state without due process.[footnoteRef:16]   Although we held in Miller, Lerch and Wolfe that the utility was required to “at least dispatch a technician” in order to clear those trouble reports, we clarify here that “substantial action” in Section 63.57 of our Regulations does not always require the dispatch of a technician within three hours for emergency trouble reports, and twenty‑four hours for all other trouble reports in all circumstances.  For example, the “substantial action” requirement could have been met here if the Complainant’s service had been restored after the scrubber test on June 6.  Therefore, our decision in this case does not amount to the promulgation of a new regulation outside the rulemaking process.  As such, Verizon’s Exception in this regard is denied. [16: 		See I.D. at 9.] 


	Verizon’s witness testified at the hearing that the June 2011 outages were caused by a defective DSLAM unit and that service was restored on June 13, 2011, after a technician transferred the Complainant’s service cable to another port in the DSLAM unit.[footnoteRef:17]  Tr. 47, 50.  In light of these circumstances, we conclude that it was necessary for Verizon to dispatch a technician in order to adequately restore the Complainant’s telephone service.[footnoteRef:18]  As such, we are of the opinion that Verizon did not take substantial action until it dispatched a technician on June 13, 2011, to begin to repair facilities for service restoration in response to the Complainant’s June 6, 2011, out-of-service call, well beyond the Commission’s twenty-four hour requirement.  Under the facts in this case, Verizon’s Exception regarding this matter is denied. [17: 	Verizon’s witness testified that Verizon is responsible for the installation and maintenance of telephone facilities up to the point of demarcation, which in this case is the network interface device (NID), located at the customer’s premise, and that the Complainant’s service is operated from a DSL (Digital Subscriber Line) overlay divide called a DSLAM that is mounted on a pole from which copper lines go out to his home.  Tr. at 46-47.]  [18: 		We also note that under the circumstances, rather than Verizon relying upon an automated voicemail message to instruct the Complainant to contact Verizon if his telephone service still was not working, as discussed, supra, the dispatch of a service technician by Verizon also would have resolved the issue of whether the Complainant’s telephone service had indeed been restored.] 


B. Penalty Amounts for 2011 Outages
(i) Penalties under Section 63.57(b) 

	In Exception No. 2, Verizon argues against the ALJ’s penalty of $5,100 for thirteen days in June 2011 under Section 63.57(b), stating that the “substantial penalties” were based on the ALJ’s “erroneous conclusions” that Verizon should have known that the condition of the lines that served the Complainant’s residence required more substantial attention, given the number of trouble reports in 2009, 2010 and 2011.  Verizon further argues that the inclusion of the 2009 incidents leads to an unreasonable escalation of fines for the 2011 service outages, and that the ALJ imposed higher penalties due to the improper finding of a chronic outage history.  Verizon avers that, as explained in its Exception No. 1, there were only four service calls over a two-year period, and only in three cases did the Complainant report no dial tone.  

		Verizon also argues that the June 2011 troubles were caused by a bad DSLAM and were not due to the condition of the lines.  Verizon notes that the issue was resolved after the DSLAM was replaced.  With that being said, Verizon, however, does not object to a $50 per day penalty under this section, which it believes to be reasonable.  Verizon submits that a reasonable fine would be $500 ($50 per day for 6/9, 6/10, 6/11, 6/12, 6/13, 6/24, 6/25, 6/26, 6/27 and 6/28).[footnoteRef:19]  Verizon also disputes the ALJ’s calculation of the number of days of outages, noting that the ALJ improperly penalized it for the first twenty-four hours of each outage, thereby adding an extra day to each period.  Exc. at 9-14. [19: 	Verizon avers that the penalty should begin on June 9, instead of June 7, since it conducted a scrubber test on the Complainant’s line on June 6, 2011.   ] 


	In its third Exception, Verizon argues that the $600 penalty assessed under Section 63.57(b) for service outages for three days in January 2011 is an error of law and unsupported by the record.  Verizon contends that it met its commitment date of January 5, 2011, when its repairman restored the Complainant’s service by repairing an aerial cable.  Verizon also contends that there is no evidence in the record that indicates that the Complainant did not agree to the January 5, 2011 commitment date.  Verizon argues that the ALJ recommended a higher civil penalty for this outage based on “unfounded and unfair” conclusions related to prior outages in 2009/2010, discussed in its Exception No. 1.  Verizon submits that, even if a penalty is warranted in this instance, there is no basis to enhance the penalty beyond an ordinary case.  Verizon requests that the penalty be reduced to $50 per day, or $150 for the three days.  Exc. at 16-17.

		Verizon also excepts to the $700 penalty under Section 63.57(b) for the outage from November 29, 2011 to December 3, 2011.  Verizon argues that it met its commitment under this section when its technician, who was dispatched on December 3, 2011, found no trouble in the line and determined that the Complainant’s phone was working properly.  Verizon submits that the ALJ’s enhanced penalties for this incident make no sense in light of the fact that the technician found no trouble with the line and no record of subsequent service calls by the Complainant.  Verizon submits that if the Commission determines Verizon did not do enough within twenty-four hours, a reasonable penalty for the three-day outage should be $50 per day, or $150 for the three days,[footnoteRef:20]  Accordingly, Verizon proposes a total penalty of $800 under Section 63.57(b) for all the outages in 2011. [20: 	Although, the Complainant’s service outage in this instance extended from November 29 to December 3, 2011, the ALJ’s calculation showed a penalty assessment for only one day.] 


	In reply, the Complainant disagrees with Verizon’s argument that the penalties imposed by the ALJ were excessive because it was working on replacing a faulty DSLAM.  The Complainant submits that, although Verizon is making such a claim here, when asked directly at the hearing, Verizon was unable to produce any evidence or testimony to that effect.  I.D. at 17, Tr. at 59-60.  The Complainant submits that Verizon did not replace the DSLAM unit until several months later, on a date which Verizon was either unwilling or unable to disclose at the hearing.  R. Exc. at 5-6.

	The Complainant also notes in his Reply to Exceptions that Verizon’s actions in response to his 2011outage calls show Verizon believed it did not need to follow the Commission’s Regulation that requires taking substantial action within twenty-four hours of an outage.  With the January 2 outage, the Complainant notes that Verizon’s automated trouble reporting system gave him a date that was beyond the response time allowed by the Regulation and would not give him an option for an earlier date.  With the November 29 outage, the Complainant notes that Verizon is speculating that he had agreed to the automated trouble reporting system-provided commitment date of December 3, 2011, since he was unable to reject the commitment date that was offered.  The Complainant states that Verizon clearly has violated the Commission’s Regulations, and that the ALJ correctly penalized Verizon for those violations.  

Disposition

	Based on our review of Verizon’s Exceptions and the record in this case, we direct $4,500 in civil penalties for Verizon’s repeated violations of Section 63.57(b) of our Regulations in 2011.  Section 63.57(b) requires substantial action to be taken within twenty-four hours, and in June 2011, Verizon failed to do any repairs until after seven days in the first instance and six days in the second instance.  The record in this case does not support Verizon’s claim that it was working toward replacing a bad DSLAM.  Meanwhile, the Complainant remained without service for a total of fifteen days in one month (June 2011).

	Moreover, for the January and November-December 2011 outages, Verizon also was slow to respond to the Complainant’s outage calls, as it did not take substantial action in twenty-four hours.  In both cases, Verizon waited three days before it took substantial action to clear the trouble reports.  

		Upon further review, however, we do not agree with the ALJ’s decision to escalate the Section 63.57(b) penalties in 2011 based on the 2009 history.  Rather, we believe it is appropriate to impose escalating penalties for the 2011 history of repeated Section 63.57(b) violations.  As such, we will deny Verizon’s Exception objecting to the escalating fines, and its request that the civil penalties for the Section 63.57(b) violations for the 2011 incidents be lowered to $800.  However, we will adjust the escalator to account for our decision on the 2009 outages, including the removal of the October 15, 2009 service call from the list of Section 63.57(b) violations.  Therefore, we will assess the following penalty amounts, which total $4,500, for the 2011 Section 63.57(b) violations:

· For the January 2011 violations, $50 per day for a total of $150 for three days;

· For the first round of June 2011 violations $150 per day for a total of $1,050 for seven days;

· For the second round of June 2011 violations, $300 per day for a total of $1,800 for six days;

· For the November-December 2011 violations, from $500 per day or $1,500 for three days.

	We will also reject Verizon’s claim that the penalty calculation for the June 6 outage should begin on June 9, since it conducted a scrubber test on the Complainant’s telephone line on June 6, 2011.  This is consistent with our conclusion that Verizon’s scrubber test in this case did not meet the standards for substantial action under Section 63.57(b).  As such, we shall deny Verizon’s Exceptions on this point.

		Verizon also argues that it was penalized improperly by the ALJ for the first twenty-four hours of each outage, and that this resulted in the addition of an extra day.  Upon review, we find the ALJ’s calculations are correct.  The ALJ assessed a penalty on Verizon for a total of thirteen days for the June outages that extended from June 6 to June 13 and June 22 to June 30, and the ALJ’s calculations correctly did not include the first twenty-four hours of each of these periods.  Section 3301(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b), authorizes the Commission to impose a civil penalty upon a public utility for a violation of the Commission’s Regulations for each day that the violation continues, and our actions here are consistent with this authority.  Verizon’s Exception is denied.  

(ii) Penalties under Section 63.57(c)

	The ALJ found that Verizon violated Section 63.57(c) by failing to meet repair commitments made when the trouble reports were initiated on June 6, June 22, and June 24, 2011.  The ALJ imposed a $100 civil penalty for the missed appointment on June 6 and a $400 civil penalty for the missed appointments on June 22 and 24 ($200 for each date).  Verizon does not contest these penalty amounts for the missed appointments.  Accordingly, we will impose a total civil penalty of $500 for these Section 63.57(c) violations.
(iii) Penalties under Section 63.24 

	Verizon disagrees with the penalties imposed by the ALJ under Section 63.24 for its failure to maintain reasonably continuous service.  The ALJ imposed the following penalties under Section 63.64 in 2011: (1) $600 for January 2-8; (2) $11,250 for Jun 6-13; June 22-30 and (3) $1,000 for November 29.  Verizon states that these penalties are nothing but an attempt to double the fines assessed under other rules.  Verizon does not believe there should be any fines assessed under this Section for the following reasons:  (1) Section 63.24 does not impose a standard of perfection, but is intended to address equipment maintenance;[footnoteRef:21] and (2) the facts in this case indicate that Verizon tried to repair a bad DSLAM unit, and when it found that it could not be repaired, it was replaced.[footnoteRef:22]  Verizon submits that network repair is not an exact science, and that first it has to locate the equipment that is causing the outage and then attempt to fix it.  If it is unable to repair the equipment, it must order and install a replacement.  Verizon submits that it cannot be expected to do all of this instantaneously, and that assessing penalties for violations of Section 63.24 for every day of the Complainant’s outage is essentially requiring Verizon to provide perfect service, which is not the intent of the Regulation and is not a standard imposed under Section 63.24.  Accordingly, Verizon requests that the civil penalties assessed by the ALJ under Section 63.24 be eliminated.   [21: 	 	Exc. at 15.]  [22: 		Id.] 


Verizon also argues that the ALJ-imposed penalty of $600 for January 2-5, 
2011, was based on 2009/2010 incidents, that were unfounded.  Verizon states that the prior outage had been due to a tree falling down on the line and had no relation to the repair that was done in that instance.  Therefore, Verizon requests that civil penalties for the January 2-5, 2011 incident, as well as all penalties under Section 63.24 be eliminated.  Exc. at 15-16, 18-20.

	The Complainant disagrees with Verizon and notes that when one looks at the facts of the case Verizon’s claim of “endeavoring” falls flat.  The Complainant highlights the numerous outages he experienced, and notes that the fact that he was without telephone service for fifteen days in a single month demonstrates that Verizon made no effort to maintain its equipment.  The Complainant submits that the ALJ’s recommended maximum penalties are justified due to the extended period of service outages and the possible danger to his sick child during one these outages.  R. Exc. at 6. 

Disposition

	It is well-settled that a public utility is not required to provide perfect service.  Maldonado v. Pocono Water Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 93; Answerphone, Inc. v. Bell Telephone Co. of PA, 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 70.  Section 63.24 of the Commission’s Regulations requires that Verizon maintain its system in such condition as to furnish continuous service and to take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service, as well as to restore any interruptions of service with minimum delay.  Code Section 1501 also requires Verizon to provide reasonably continuous service.   Verizon argues that the penalty structure in this case for the Section 63.24 violations is tantamount to a mandate for perfect service.  It is not.  We see a difference between perfect service, which is always continuous, and continuous service, which may not be perfect but is certainly reasonable.  Section 1501 of the Code and our regulations promote the last, not the first.  

	Based on these considerations and the record evidence, we conclude that Verizon has failed to provide reasonably continuous service on numerous occasions in 2011, in violation of Section 63.24 of the Commission’s Regulations and Code Section 1501.  When considering the Complainant’s outage history overall, including in 2010, and, in particular, the extent to which the Complainant was without service in 2011, a $11,500 civil penalty is appropriate for the Section 63.24 violations occurring in June 2011 (excluding the June 29 incident addressed separately below) and November 2011.  This amount represents $750 per day for the fourteen days that the Complainant was without service in June 2011 (excluding June 29) and $1,000 for the one day that the Complainant was without service in November 2011.[footnoteRef:23]  However, we will relieve Verizon from any penalty for the outage on January 2-5, 2011, under Section 63.24.  The record evidence shows that this outage was caused by a tree falling on the line and not by a defect in Verizon’s facilities.    [23: 		It appears that the Initial Decision penalized Verizon twice for the same Section 63.24 violation related to the June 29 service outage; once for $1,000 and once for $750.  We will impose one civil penalty for the Section 63.24 violation related to the June 29 service outage in the amount of $1,000, as previously discussed.] 


As such, Verizon’s Exception is granted in part and denied in part, 
consistent with the foregoing discussion.

(iv) Outage During Life-Threatening Emergency on June 29, 2011

Verizon disagrees with the $1,000 that the ALJ assessed under Section 63.57(c) for missing the commitment date and time of June 30, 2011, at 11:59 a.m.,[footnoteRef:24] that it made in response to a call from the Complainant requesting that his telephone service be repaired due to a life-threatening medical emergency of his child.  As noted Section 63.57(c) “requires a public utility to keep commitments made to its customers and applicants, unless timely notice of unavoidable changes is given to the customer or applicant or a reasonable attempt is made to convey the notice.”  In lieu of the $1,000 penalty, Verizon argues that a $200 penalty would be more appropriate, stating that the penalty should not be more than the amount assessed by the ALJ for other missed commitments.   [24: 		As discussed, supra, service subsequently was restored on June 30, 2011, at 4:00 p.m. after Verizon placed the Complainant’s number on a bypass cable to restore service because Verizon’s technician determined that the aerial cable could not be fixed permanently.  I.D. at 16-17.  ] 


Verizon also disagrees with the $1,000 penalty that the ALJ assessed under Section 63.57(a) for missing the three-hour requirement to begin repair work in the case of an emergency repair call.  Verizon opines that, with regard to the Complainant’s medical emergency event on June 29, 2011, the law and the facts in this case do not support an automatic imposition of a penalty if a technician does not show up in three hours.  Verizon submits that under the provisions of Section 63.57(a), the three hour requirement in an emergency outage situation should be “consistent with the needs of customers.”  Verizon notes that it is typical for customers to agree to a repair commitment on the next morning rather than having someone come for repairs late at night.  Verizon claims that its records show that, although the customer disagreed with the first proposed commitment date of July 7, 2011, its records do not indicate that he disagreed with the second commitment date of June 30, 2011.  Verizon submits that in this instance it does not contest a penalty up to $500 under § 63.57(a).  Exc. at 14. 

Verizon further argues against the ALJ’s $1,000 penalty under Section 63.24 for the June 29, 2011 service request.  Consistent with our discussion, supra, concerning Verizon’s position on penalties under Section 63.24, Verizon again claims that the $1,000 penalty under Section 63.24 assessed by the ALJ would constitute an automatic doubling of penalties for the same incident, since it also is being penalized under Section 63.57(a), which requires the Company to respond within three hours.  Exc. at 15.

	The Complainant responds that Verizon is speculating that he agreed to the second proposed repair date since their records do not indicate whether he had agreed or not.  The Complainant notes that the earliest possible commitment date Verizon was willing to give him was June 30 at 11:59 a.m., which Verizon failed to keep.  R. Exc. at 6.

Disposition

	We agree with the $3,000 total civil penalty imposed by the ALJ related to this service outage incident on June 29, 2011, which includes: (1) a $1,000 civil penalty for violating Section 63.57(a) of the Commission’s Regulations for failing to take substantial action within three hours to clear a service outage of an emergency nature; (2) a $1,000 civil penalty for violating Section 63.57(c) of the Commission’s Regulations for failing to keep a service appointment; and (3) a $1,000 civil penalty for violating Section 63.24 of our Regulations for failing to provide reasonably continuous service.  We agree with the ALJ that these penalty amounts are justified, given that the Complainant’s child had a life-threatening medical emergency, and the Complainant had no telephone service at his residence to call for help.

	The ALJ found that Verizon’s failure to repair and maintain its facilities resulted in the Complainant having no telephone service to call for emergency help for his son on June 29, 2011.  We agree with the ALJ that this is a very serious matter with serious consequence that merits a higher penalty.  As such, we find that the $1,000 penalty under Section 63.57(c), rather than Verizon’s suggested $200 penalty, is more appropriate under the life-threatening circumstances that existed at that time.  

		Verizon’s claim that it had no record that the Complainant disagreed with the June 30, 11:59 a.m. commitment date is disingenuous.  The Complainant testified at the hearing that he was given June 30 at 11:59 a.m. as the earliest possible commitment time and nothing in the record indicates whether he agreed or disagreed with that date.  As such, we agree with the Complainant that Verizon’s Exception in this regard is speculative and we reject Verizon’s Exceptions in this regard.
 
		We also reject Verizon’s suggested $500 penalty under Section 63.57(a).  We are of the opinion that a higher penalty is warranted considering the serious nature of the situation and thus, the $1,000 penalty recommended by the ALJ is appropriate for this incident.

	With regard to Verizon’s Exception against the $1,000 penalty assessed by the ALJ under Section 63.24 for June 29, 2011, for Verizon’s failure to maintain its system in such condition as to furnish continuous service and to take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service, as well as to restore any interruptions of service with minimum delay, we reach the same conclusion here as in the previous section where we concluded that Verizon violated Section 63.24 because it:  (1) failed to maintain its system in such condition as to furnish continuous service; (2) failed to take reasonable measures to prevent service interruptions; and (3) failed to restore service interruptions with minimum delay.  As such, we agree with the ALJ’s $1,000 penalty under Section 63.24. 

3. Exception No. 4 - Penalty Greater than $500

	In its fourth Exception Verizon asserts that the ALJ did not properly apply the Commission’s Policy Statement set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201,[footnoteRef:25] in imposing a civil penalty in this case.  Exc. at 21.  Verizon maintains that, in evaluating Verizon’s violations, the ALJ concluded that “although there is no evidence that Verizon intentionally chose not to inspect and repair its facilities in order to enhance the reliability of the Complainant’s telephone service, its conduct is at least negligent.”  Exc. at 21 citing I.D. at 19.  Verizon states that nowhere in the Initial Decision did the ALJ find that Verizon intentionally violated any statute, Regulation or order of the Commission.  Nevertheless, the ALJ penalized Verizon more than $500 per day, per violation, on numerous occasions.  Verizon claims that the ALJ’s imposition of penalties in excess of $500 per day was an error of law and an abuse of her discretion.  Verizon argues that, absent a finding that the violations were intentional, the penalty should be in the range of $0 - $500. [footnoteRef:26]  Verizon requests that, should the Commission reject all of its arguments set forth in its Exceptions 1, 2 and 3, the penalties imposed should be in conformance with the Commission’s standards for negligent behavior as set forth in the Policy Statement.  Exc. at 21-22.  Verizon also argues that the ALJ exceeded the maximum penalty amount of $1,000 per day by imposing a duplicative penalty under Section 63.24.  Exc. at 22, Fn. 10. [25: 	Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations – statement of policy (Policy Statement).]  [26: 		In support of its argument Verizon refers to Commissioner Terrance Fitzpatrick’s motion in Joseph Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company (Rosi) at Docket No. C-00992409, and notes that the Commission’s Policy Statement was based on the standards set forth in Rosi.   ] 


	The Complainant disagrees with Verizon’s argument that the penalty amount should not be any greater than $500 per day in this case.  The Complainant submits that Verizon’s trouble reporting system has created a “Catch 22” situation, where its system forces the customer to accept repair commitments that are not in compliance with the Commission’s Regulations.  The Complainant argues that Verizon then claims that the customer agreed to these dates, even when they had no recourse for objecting and requesting an earlier date.  The Complainant is of the opinion that Verizon is well aware of its insufficient staffing level to respond to outages in a manner consistent with the Commission’s Regulations, but has made a conscious business decision that it is more profitable to pay penalties rather than comply with the Commission’s Regulations.  The Complainant also argues that, since Verizon knowingly and repeatedly violated the Commission’s Regulations in this case, its action can be construed as intentional and that the ALJ is correct in penalizing Verizon for its violations.  R. Exc. at 7-8.

	Disposition

	We note that although Verizon claims that the ALJ did not properly apply the Commission’s standards as set forth in Section 69.1201, it limited its argument solely to the ALJ’s discussion in evaluating the Commission’s standard at Section 69.1201(c)(3), where the ALJ noted Verizon’s conduct was at least negligent, but not intentional.  Verizon argues that, absent any finding that its conduct was intentional, the maximum penalties per day should be in the range of $0 - $500.  We disagree.

		Pursuant to Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, the Commission may impose a civil penalty of up to $1,000 for “[e]ach and every day’s continuance in the violation of any regulation or final direction, requirement, determination, or order of the commission . . .  .”  Furthermore, Subsection (b) states that each day’s continuance in the violation constitutes a “separate and distinct offense.”  Nowhere in the Public Utility Code is the Commission’s authority to issue a civil penalty in excess of $500 limited to conduct that is intentional in nature.    

	Moreover, in evaluating the standards under various other sub-sections[footnoteRef:27] in Section 69.1201 and in light of the serious emergency situation at the Complainant’s residence on June 29, 2011, the ALJ concluded that higher penalties are appropriate in this case when she stated the following: [27: 	52 Pa. Code §§69.1201(c) (1), (2), (4), (5) and (8). ] 

The result of Verizon’s failure to maintain its facilities was that the Complainant did not have telephone service to call for emergency help for his son, which makes this failure very serious with a serious consequence, which merits a higher penalty pursuant to the Commission’s guidelines. [footnote omitted] . . . Similarly there is no evidence that Verizon undertook any efforts to make internal changes to correct conduct.  These violations are clearly not an isolated incident since the Complainant suffered repeated outages and repeated failures by Verizon to take substantial action within 24 hours. (footnote omitted)  Moreover, a substantial penalty is necessary in order to deter future misconduct by Verizon. (footnote omitted)  These factors all indicate that a higher penalty is appropriate. 
I.D. at 18-19.

	We agree with the ALJ’s rationale in assessing the penalties in this proceeding, including the penalty amounts exceeding $500 per day.  We also conclude that the ALJ used proper discretion in addressing our standards under Section 69.1201.  Except for the one duplicate penalty that the ALJ assessed under Section 63.24 for the June 29 incident, we find that the civil penalty amounts related to the June 29 service outage in ALJ’s Initial Decision was lawful and appropriate, for the reasons previously discussed herein.  In light of the fact that the ALJ’s penalties do not exceed $1,000 per day, per violation, we find that the ALJ acted within her legal discretion in assessing the higher penalties for the June 29 outage.  Furthermore, we believe that a per-day penalty amount of $750 for the fourteen days that the Complainant was without service in June 2011 (excluding June 29) and $1,000 for the one day that the Complainant was without service in November 2011 is also appropriate, given the frequency and duration of the outages experienced by the Complainant during this time period.[footnoteRef:28]   Verizon’s Exception in this matter is denied. [28: 	 As previously noted, we are not issuing a civil penalty with respect to the service outage experienced by the Complainant in January 2011.] 


Compliance with Commission Policy Statement

	As indicated above, the Commission promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating the assessment of a civil penalty. We will consider each of these factors in turn.

Under the Policy Statement the first factor we consider in assessing a civil penalty is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  The ALJ contended that the conduct in this case is of a serious nature: 

Given the history of outages at the Complainant’s service address, Verizon completely failed to render reasonable and continuous service.  Verizon knew or should have known that the condition of the lines that served the Complainant’s residence required more substantial attention given the number of trouble reports in 2009, 2010 and 2011.  Verizon was also aware that the lines were stretched and no longer water tight.  There is no evidence that Verizon made any effort to inspect and repair its facilities, but instead waited until an outage was reported and often only made temporary repairs.  

I.D. at 18-19.

The evidence shows that Verizon =failed to render reasonable and continuous service.  We agree with the ALJ and find that Verizon’s conduct was of a serious nature.  This factor warrants a higher penalty.

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  We believe that a higher penalty is warranted based on this factor.  The ALJ noted that, as a result of Verizon’s failure to maintain its facilities, the Complainant did not have telephone service to call for emergency help for his son, which was a very serious consequence.

The third factor we may consider is whether the conduct is deemed intentional or negligent.  Conduct that is deemed intentional may result in a higher penalty.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  With regard to this factor, the ALJ stated: 

Although there is no evidence that Verizon intentionally chose not to inspect and repair its facilities in order to enhance the reliability of the Complainant’s telephone service, its conduct is at least negligent since it knew or should have known that the lines deserved increased technical attention given the number of outages and the lack of evidence that the Complainant’s equipment or facilities played any role in the outages.  (footnote omitted)

I.D. at 19.

The ALJ found Verizon’s conduct in this case was, at a minimum, negligent because of the length of time the violations of Section 1501 of the Code and Section 63.24 of the Regulations were allowed to persist.  Moreover, the record shows that Verizon repeatedly violated Section 63.57(b) of our Regulations as well.  We find Verizon’s conduct to be grossly negligent, meriting a higher penalty.  Assessing a penalty for every day that a violation was allowed to persist is consistent with 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b). 

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  There is no evidence in the record regarding Verizon’s modification of internal practices and procedures.  This factor warrants the imposition of a higher penalty. 

The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  Verizon failed to provide reasonable and adequate service to one customer, but it did so for an extended period of time.  This factor warrants the imposition of a higher penalty.

The sixth factor we may consider is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  The record contains no evidence on this point.  

The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  This factor does not apply as no investigation was conducted by the Commission. 

The eighth factor we may consider is the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  We believe that a $20,050 civil penalty, as indicated in the Penalty Table below, is sufficient to deter future prolonged failures to comply with the Code, our Regulations and/or our Orders.

The ninth factor we may consider is past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).  The Commission has imposed civil penalties on Verizon of $500 per violation in previous cases involving negligent violations of the Code, Commission Regulations, or Commission Orders.  In Miller Verizon was directed to pay a penalty of $500 for violation of 52 Pa. Code § 63.57(b), for its failure to respond to and take substantial action to clear Complainant’s out-of-service trouble within twenty-four hours of the Complainant’s report.   The authority of the Commission to impose a penalty of $1,000 per day for a continuing violation has been affirmed by the Courts.  Public Service Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 645 A.2d 423(Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).  

The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).  No other relevant factors are present in this case.

III.  Conclusion

	Based upon our review of the Exceptions, Reply Exceptions, the Initial Decision, and the record in this proceeding, we shall grant, in part, and deny, in part, Verizon’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  In doing so, we direct that Verizon pay a total of $20,050 for failing to provide reasonable service in this matter.  The civil penalty amounts are summarized as follows:

       Incident Date(s)                      Violation(s)                      Penalty Amount
	10/09/2009
	Section 63.57(b)
	$50

	1/2011, 6/2011 (excluding 6/29), and 11/2011
	Section 63.57(b)
	$4,500

	6/08/11
	Code Section 1501
	$500

	6/06, 6/22, and 6/24/2011
	Section 63.57(c)
	$500

	6/29/2011
	Sections 63.57(a), (c)
Section 63.24
	$3,000

	6/11 (excluding 6/29) and 11/2011
	Section 63.24/Code Section 1501
	$11,500

	
	
	$20,050



	We shall direct that Verizon pay a civil penalty of $20,050 within thirty days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order: THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

	1.	That the Exceptions of Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, filed on November 13, 2012, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

	2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long, issued October 17, 2012, is adopted as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

	3.	That the Complaint filed by Ken Eernisse against Verizon Pennsylvania LLC at Docket No. C-2012-2287023 is sustained, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

	4.	That, within thirty days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $20,050 in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  Said payment shall be made by certified check or money order made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

				Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
				P.O. Box 3265
				Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		5.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

	6.	That upon payment of the penalty, this proceeding shall be marked closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL) 
ORDER ADOPTED:  December 5, 2013
[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  January 15, 2014
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